combined financial position or results of operations of future periods or
indicative of the results that would have occurred had the transactions
referred to above been consummated on the dates indicated. The following data
should be read in conjunction with, and are qualified in their entirety by,
the Consolidated Financial Statements and "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" included elsewhere
in this Prospectus.

   PRO FORMA
   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,
   1996   ADJUSTMENTS   1996
   -------------- -------------   --------------
   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Operating Revenues:
 Revenues from wholly-owned operations  .....   $ 71,649   $   --   $ 71,649
 Equity in operating earnings of
  unconsolidated affiliates .....   32,815   9,460  (1)   42,275
   -------------- -------------   --------------
  Total operating revenues .....   104,464   9,460   113,924
   -------------- -------------   --------------
Operating Costs and Expenses:
 Cost of operations--wholly-owned operations  .   36,562   --   36,562
 Depreciation and amortization .....   8,378   --   8,378
 General, administrative, and development  ....   39,248   --   39,248
   -------------- -------------   --------------
  Total operating costs and expenses  .....   84,188   84,188
   -------------- -------------   --------------
Operating Income .....   20,276   9,460   29,736
   -------------- -------------   --------------
Other Income (Expense):
 Other income, net .....   9,477   --   9,477
 Interest expense .....   (15,430)   (18,750)  (2)   (34,180)
   -------------- -------------   --------------
Total other income (expense) .....   (5,953)   (18,750)   (24,703)
   -------------- -------------   --------------
Income before Income Taxes (Benefit)  .....   14,323   (9,290)   5,033
   -------------- -------------   --------------
Income Taxes .....   (5,655)   (4,373)  (3)   (10,028)
   -------------- -------------   --------------
Net Income .....   $ 19,978   $   (4,917)   $ 15,061
   ============== =============   ==============

- ------------
(1)   Represents estimated equity earnings from Loy Yang project for twelve
   months based upon historical data adjusted for differences due to
   acquisition accounting primarily depreciation charges, finance charges
   and adjustments to income tax expense.
(2)   Amount represents accrued interest on $250 million principal amount of
   the Old Notes for twelve months at a rate of 7.5% per annum.
(3)   Net tax benefit derived from interest expense on the Old Notes.

   F-48

   NRG ENERGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   PRO FORMA
   SIX MONTHS   SIX MONTHS
   ENDED   ENDED
   JUNE 30,   JUNE 30,
   1997   ADJUSTMENTS   1997
   ----------- -------------   ------------
   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Operating Revenues:
 Revenues from wholly-owned operations  .....   $ 42,685   $   --   $ 42,685
 Equity in operating earnings of
  unconsolidated affiliates .....   13,846   410  (1)   14,256
   ----------- -------------   ------------
  Total operating revenues .....   56,531   410   59,941
   ----------- -------------   ------------
Operating Costs and Expenses ..... 
 Cost of operations--wholly-owned operations  .   22,696   --   22,696
 Depreciation and amortization .....   4,544   --   4,544
 General, administrative, and development  ....   18,039   --   18,039
   ----------- -------------   ------------
  Total operating costs and expenses  .....   45,279   --   45,279
   ----------- -------------   ------------
Operating Income .....   11,252   410   11,662
   ----------- -------------   ------------
Other Income (Expense)..... 
 Other income, net .....   6,267   --   6,267
 Interest expense .....   (11,182)   (6,883) (2)   (18,065)
   ----------- -------------   ------------
Total other income (expense) .....   (4,915)   (6,883)   (11,798)
   ----------- -------------   ------------
Income before Income Taxes .....   6,337   (6,473)   136
   ----------- -------------   ------------
Income Taxes .....   (5,652)   (1,605) (3)   (7,257)
   ----------- -------------   ------------
Net Income .....   $ 11,989   $ (4,868)   $  7,121
   =========== =============   ============

- ------------
(1)   Represents estimated equity earnings from Loy Yang project until May
   14, 1997 based upon historical data adjusted for differences due to
   acquisition accounting primarily depreciation charges, finance charges
   and adjustments to income tax expense. Equity earnings of Loy Yang A
   from May 15 until June 30 were $1,061. This amount is summarized in the
   Historical column of Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates.
(2)   Represents accrued interest on $250 million principal amount of the Old